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Revenues by Service Line

Our revenues by service line over the past three years are shown in the following table (in thousands):

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
2009 2008 2007

Business process outsourcing (a) $ 5,148,750 $ 4,792,403 $ 4,322,164
Information technology services 1,025,469 1,041,036 1,013,801
Systems integration services 348,945 327,111 436,514

Total revenues $ 6,523,164 $ 6,160,550 $ 5,772,479

(a) Includes $0.3 million, $31.9 million and $39.9 million of revenues for fiscal years 2009, 2008 and 2007, respectively, from operations
divested through June 30, 2009.

Competition

The markets for our services are intensely competitive and highly fragmented. We believe our competitive advantage comes from our use of
world-class technology, subject matter expertise, process reengineering skills, proprietary software, our global production model and activity-
based compensation.

We compete with a variety of companies in the markets we serve, as well as in-house departments performing the functions that we are seeking
to outsource. Competition can be large multi-national corporations, accounting or consulting companies, smaller niche service providers and
offshore service providers in low-cost locations.

Global Production Model

We believe our global production model is one of our key competitive advantages. This model encompasses employees in production centers
around the world including India, Mexico, the Philippines, Jamaica, Ghana, Brazil, Guatemala, Chile, Argentina, Spain, Poland and Ireland,
among others. Our global production model is enabled by our use of technology, including our workflow technology, which allows us to
securely distribute discreet portions of client deliverables within data privacy limits across our global workforce and reassemble the finalized
deliverable once each discreet portion is complete. Our global production model allows us to leverage lower cost production locations,
consistent methodology and processes, and time zone advantages. During fiscal 2009, we increased the headcount in our global production
model and anticipate further increases in the future.

Client Base

Our five largest clients accounted for approximately 14%, 13% and 13% of our fiscal years 2009, 2008 and 2007 revenues, respectively. Our
largest client, Sprint Nextel Corporation, represented approximately 4%, 4% and 3% of our consolidated revenues for fiscal years 2009, 2008
and 2007, respectively.

Factors that clients consider when determining whether to outsource a function and the choice of service provider include the following: service
offerings, service delivery approach, subject matter expertise, technological innovations, value-add propositions, reputation, references and
price.

Geographic Information

Approximately 92%, 92% and 93% of our revenues for fiscal years 2009, 2008 and 2007, respectively, were derived from domestic clients.
As of both June 30, 2009 and 2008, approximately 88% of our long-lived assets were located in the United States. As of June 30, 2009 and
2008, the largest concentrations of our long-lived assets located outside the United States were in France, the United Kingdom and Mexico,
with approximately 2% of our total long-lived assets in each country.
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agencies. Governments and their agencies may have the right to terminate many of these contracts at any time, without cause. These contracts,
upon their expiration or termination, are typically subject to a bidding process in which we may not be successful. Also, our Department of
Education contract and our other federal contracts are subject to the approval of appropriations by the United States Congress to fund the
expenditures of the federal government under this contract. Additionally, government contracts are generally subject to audits and investigations
by government agencies. If the government finds that we improperly charged any costs to a contract, the costs are not reimbursable or, if already
reimbursed, the cost must be refunded to the government. If the government discovers improper or illegal activities in the course of audits
or investigations, we may be subject to various civil and criminal penalties and administrative sanctions, which may include termination of
contracts, forfeiture of profits, suspension of payments, fines and suspensions or debarment from doing business with the government. Any
resulting penalties or sanctions could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.
Further, the negative publicity that arises from findings in such audits, investigations or the penalties or sanctions therefore could have an
adverse effect on our reputation in the industry and reduce our ability to compete for new contracts and may also have a material adverse effect
on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flow.

We may incur delays in signing and commencing new business as the result of protests of government contracts that we are awarded.

After a government contract is awarded, depending on the applicable law, a competing bidder may protest the award. If we are awarded a
contract and it is protested, it will be necessary to incur costs to defend the award of the contract. Costs to defend an award may be significant
and could include hiring experts to defend the basis for the contract award. Some contract protests may take years to resolve. In some instances
where we are awarded a contract, the contracting government entity may request that we sign a contract and commence services, even though
the contract award has been protested. If the protest is upheld, then our contract would be terminated and the amounts due to us for services
that have been performed to date would be subject to payment pursuant to the terms of the terminated contract. Such terms may not provide for
full recovery of our incurred costs. In addition, if the government agency requests that we make changes to our contractual agreement during a
protest period, but the government agency is unable or unwilling to modify the contract at the end of the protest period (whether or not we are
successful in defending the protest), we may be unable to recover the full costs incurred in making such changes. In addition, we may suffer
negative publicity as the result of any contract protest being upheld and our contract being terminated. Further, if the contract is re-bid, we could
incur additional costs associated with the re-bid process and be subject to a potential protest if we are awarded a subsequent contract.

Some of our contracts contain provisions that could adversely affect our business, financial condition, operating results and cash flows.
Additionally, our inability to control costs could adversely affect our business, financial condition, operating results and cash flows.

Most of our contracts permit termination in the event our performance is not consistent with the service levels specified in those contracts, or
require us to provide credits to our clients for failure to meet those service levels. The invoking of those termination or service level penalty
provisions by clients, or the seeking of damages by clients permitted under those contracts or the loss of our reputation if clients are not satisfied
with our level of performance, could materially adversely affect our business, financial condition, operating results and cash flow.

Other contracts contain pricing provisions requiring that our services be priced based on a fixed price or a fixed price per transaction. Our
pricing is dependent on our internal forecasts and predictions about our projects and the marketplace, which might be based on limited data
and could turn out to be inaccurate. If we do not accurately estimate the costs and timing for completing projects, or if we encounter increased
or unexpected costs, delays, failures or risks, including those outside our control, our contracts could prove unprofitable for us or yield lower
profit margins than anticipated. In addition, some contract provisions permit a client to request that their pricing be established by reference to
a pre-established standard or benchmark and some of our contracts contain re-pricing provisions which can result in reductions of our fees for
performing our services. In such situations, we are exposed to the risk that we may be unable to price our services to levels that will permit
recovery of our costs, and may adversely affect our operating results and cash flow.

Our inability to control our costs and improve our efficiency would also materially adversely affect our business, financial condition, operating
results and cash flow. Our cost reduction initiatives might not be sufficient to respond to all pressures on our pricing and, even if we achieve
some cost savings, we could experience erosion of operating income as a percentage of revenues before reimbursements if current pricing
pressures accelerate.
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ITEM 2. PROPERTIES

As of June 30, 2009, we have 316 locations in the United States, of which 156 locations are occupied by Commercial operations, 159 locations
are occupied by Government operations, and our company-owned facility in Dallas, Texas, which is occupied by primarily Commercial and
Corporate functions. We also have 108 locations in 28 other countries, of which 79 locations are occupied by Commercial operations and
29 locations are occupied by Government operations. In addition, we also have employees in client-owned locations. We own approximately
1.1 million square feet of real estate space and lease approximately 9.2 million square feet. The leases expire from calendar years 2009 to 2021
and we do not anticipate any significant difficulty in obtaining lease renewals or alternate space. Our executive offices are located in Dallas,
Texas at a company-owned facility of approximately 630,000 square feet, which also houses a host data center and other operations. We believe
that our current facilities are suitable and adequate for our current business.

ITEM 3. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

Information regarding legal proceedings is incorporated by reference from Note 19 to our Consolidated Financial Statements set forth in Part I.
Item 8 of this report.

ITEM 4. SUBMISSION OF MATTERS TO A VOTE OF SECURITY HOLDERS

At our 2008 Annual Meeting of Stockholders held on May 28, 2009, the following actions were taken:

1. Election of Directors:

Name For Withheld
Darwin Deason 134,490,772 12,012,590
Lynn R. Blodgett 133,430,034 13,073,328
Robert Druskin 135,130,575 11,372,727
Kurt R. Krauss 135,135,983 11,367,379
Ted B. Miller, Jr. 129,838,836 16,664,526
Paul E. Sullivan 129,836,548 16,666,814
Frank Varasano 129,659,941 16,843,421

Each of the directors was elected by a plurality of the vote and will serve until their respective successors are elected and qualified.

2. Approval of the Senior Executive Annual Incentive Plan:

For Against Abstain
139,402,154 7,016,377 84,830

3. Ratification of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP as our independent registered public accounting firm for fiscal year 2009:

For Against Abstain
144,008,555 2,446,272 48,354
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Results of Operations

The following table sets forth the items from our Consolidated Statements of Income expressed as a percentage of revenues. Please refer to the
comparisons below for discussion of items affecting these percentages.

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
2009 2008 2007

Revenues 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 %

Operating expenses:
Cost of revenues:

Wages and benefits 45.6 % 47.2 % 47.6 %
Services and supplies 24.5 % 22.5 % 21.9 %
Rent, lease and maintenance 12.0 % 12.1 % 12.2 %
Depreciation and amortization 6.1 % 6.2 % 6.0 %
Software impairment charge - - 1.3 %
Other 0.5 % 0.4 % 0.5 %

Cost of revenues 88.7 % 88.4 % 89.5 %

Other operating expenses 0.8 % 1.1 % 1.2 %
Total operating expenses 89.5 % 89.5 % 90.7 %

Operating income 10.5 % 10.5 % 9.3 %

Interest expense 2.0 % 2.6 % 3.2 %
Other non-operating expense (income), net - -0.2 % -0.5 %

Pretax profit 8.5 % 8.1 % 6.6 %

Income tax expense 3.1 % 2.8 % 2.2 %

Net income 5.4 % 5.3 % 4.4 %

Comparison of Fiscal Year 2009 to Fiscal Year 2008

Revenues
Revenue increased $362.6 million, or 6%, to $6.5 billion during fiscal year 2009 from $6.2 billion during fiscal year 2008. Excluding revenues
related to operations divested through June 30, 2009, our revenues increased $394.3 million, or 6%. Internal revenue growth was 3% and the
remainder of the growth was related to acquisitions. Fiscal years 2009 and 2008 include revenues related to the operations divested through
June 30, 2009 of $0.3 million and $31.9 million, respectively.

Revenue in our Commercial segment, which represented approximately 60% of our consolidated revenue for fiscal year 2009, increased
$235.3 million to $3.9 billion in fiscal year 2009 compared to fiscal year 2008. Revenue growth from acquisitions was 4% and internal revenue
growth was 3%. Internal revenue growth was due to growth in healthcare payer, business commercial education and financial services business
and finance and accounting services business. We also had growth in information technology outsourcing related to deliveries of hardware
and software. Our Commercial segment revenues for fiscal years 2009 and 2008 includes revenues related to our UPRR business, which was
divested in the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2008, of $0.1 million and $14.0 million, respectively.

Revenue in our Government segment, which represented approximately 40% of our consolidated revenue for fiscal year 2009, increased
$127.3 million, or 5%, to $2.6 billion in fiscal year 2009 compared to fiscal year 2008. Internal revenue growth was 4%. We experienced
internal revenue growth in the following areas: (i) our state and local business with growth in our electronic payment services, unemployment
benefits and children and youth services; (ii) our government healthcare line of business; and (iii) our federal business with incremental student
loan volumes. This growth was offset by declines in our transportation line of business due to a decline in volumes in our violations processing
business.
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Other operating expenses increased $2.1 million to $68.8 million. As a percentage of revenues, other operating expenses decreased 0.1%, to
1.1%. The table below reflects some of the items impacting other operating expenses during fiscal years 2008 and 2007 (in millions):

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
2008 2007

Commercial segment:
Litigation settlement $ 3.0 $ -
Gain on sale of UPRR (1.0 ) -
Litigation settlement related to pre-acquisition activities of the Acquired HR Business and subsequent

recovery from seller (1.8 ) 4.5

Provision for uncollectible accounts receivable related to the bankruptcy of a sub-prime lending client - 1.5

Government segment:
Gain on sale of our decision support business (2.4 ) -
Gain on settlement of indemnification and other claims with Lockheed Martin Corporation (2.2 ) -

Corporate segment:
Legal costs associated with the ongoing stock option investigations and stockholder derivative lawsuits,

net of insurance recovery 30.1 30.1

Legal costs associated with the evaluation of strategic alternatives and stockholder derivative lawsuits 6.3 3.1
Reversal of penalties related to Section 162(m) disallowances - (0.9 )

Total $ 32.0 $ 38.3
As a percentage of revenue 0.5 % 0.7 %

Change as a percentage of revenue explained above -0.2 %
Other net change as a percentage of revenue 0.1 %
Total change as a percentage of revenue -0.1 %
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Income tax expense
Our effective income tax rate decreased to 33.7% in fiscal year 2008 from 34% in fiscal year 2007. During fiscal year 2008 we reversed
$5.9 million in income tax expense related to amounts previously accrued for Internal Revenue Code Section 162(m) deductions due to
settlements with taxing authorities (please see Note 19 to our Consolidated Financial Statements for further discussion). During fiscal year 2007
we reversed $4.5 million in income tax expense related to amounts previously accrued for cash-based compensation related issues associated
with Section 162(m) deductions. Our effective income tax rate on operations is lower than the 35% federal statutory rate primarily due to the
impact of refunds and additional settlements with taxing authorities resulting in a reduction of expenses calculated in accordance with FIN 48,
offset by state income taxes.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Cash Flows
We generated approximately $877.1 million, $826.8 million and $738.4 million in cash flows provided by operating activities in fiscal years
2009, 2008 and 2007, respectively.

Fiscal year 2009 cash flows provided by operating activities, compared to fiscal year 2008, were positively impacted by increased collection
of accounts receivable and timing of payments to vendors, offset by higher payments to taxing authorities during fiscal year 2009 compared to
the prior year. For fiscal year 2009, our tax payments were approximately $101.0 million higher than for the same period in fiscal year 2008.
During fiscal year 2008, we received a favorable ruling from the Internal Revenue Service that resulted in our recording a refund of prior year
taxes paid, which reduced payments due for then current income tax obligations.

Fiscal year 2008 cash flows provided by operating activities, compared to fiscal year 2007, were positively impacted by higher operating
income, excluding the $76.4 million non-cash software impairment charge, lower income tax payments in fiscal year 2008, compared to fiscal
year 2007, and favorable timing of vendor payments, offset by cash paid on tax, interest and penalties related to our stock option grant practices,
the growth in our accounts receivable and increased incentive compensation payments made in fiscal year 2008, but which were earned and
accrued in fiscal year 2007. The growth in our accounts receivable was caused by increases in unbilled accounts receivable, primarily in our
Government segment, where revenues recognized under a cost plus contract and also under certain percentage-of-completion contracts were
higher than the related billings and collections during the fiscal year.

Accounts receivable fluctuations may have a significant impact on our cash flows provided by operating activities. Accounts receivable can be
negatively impacted by growth in revenues in one fiscal year compared to the prior fiscal year, where collections typically lag behind the related
client billings, resulting in a use of cash for operating activities. Conversely, when revenue growth slows, then accounts receivable is positively
impacted, resulting in a source of cash for operating activities. Additionally, accounts receivable is impacted by contracts where we apply
percentage-of-completion accounting in the recognition of revenues. Under such contracts we may receive a different amount of payments from
the clients during that fiscal year than the amount that we record as revenues during the same period. Such payments are typically dependent on
original contract negotiations as to the timing of when such payments are due, and based on actual operational performance in the delivery of
the contract milestones and associated client acceptance required under the contracts.

Free cash flow is measured as cash flow provided by operating activities (as reported in our Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows), less
capital expenditures (purchases of property, equipment and software, net, as reported in our Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows) less
additions to other intangible assets (as reported in our Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows). We believe this free cash flow metric provides
an additional measure of available cash flow after we have satisfied the capital expenditure requirements of our operations, and should not be
taken in isolation to be a measure of cash flow available for us to satisfy all of our obligations and execute our business strategies. We also
rely on cash flows from financing activities which, together with free cash flow, are expected to be sufficient for us to execute our business
strategies. Our measure of free cash flow may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies. The following table sets forth
the calculations of free cash flow (in thousands):

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
2009 2008 2007

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 877,094 $ 826,777 $ 738,378
Purchases of property, equipment and software, net (320,267) (267,948) (316,843)
Additions to other intangible assets (42,480 ) (40,358 ) (43,187 )

Free cash flow $ 514,347 $ 518,471 $ 378,348
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AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
2009 2008 2007

Revenues $ 6,523,164 $ 6,160,550 $ 5,772,479

Operating expenses:
Cost of revenues:

Wages and benefits 2,977,564 2,908,290 2,748,717
Services and supplies 1,597,713 1,383,801 1,262,435
Rent, lease and maintenance 785,160 746,077 701,620
Depreciation and amortization 395,034 380,571 346,199
Software impairment charge - - 76,407
Other 32,967 27,967 33,440

Cost of revenues 5,788,438 5,446,706 5,168,818

Other operating expenses 48,783 68,766 66,706
Total operating expenses 5,837,221 5,515,472 5,235,524

Operating income 685,943 645,078 536,955

Interest expense 130,329 161,935 182,665
Other non-operating expense (income), net 1,379 (13,076 ) (29,123 )

Pretax profit 554,235 496,219 383,413

Income tax expense 204,292 167,209 130,323

Net income $ 349,943 $ 329,010 $ 253,090

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 3.59 $ 3.36 $ 2.53

Diluted $ 3.57 $ 3.32 $ 2.49

Shares used in computing earnings per share:
Basic 97,510 98,013 100,181

Diluted 98,006 98,993 101,572

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(In thousands)

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
2009 2008 2007

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 349,943 $ 329,010 $ 253,090
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 395,034 380,571 346,199
Contract inducement amortization 15,650 14,304 14,634
Deferred financing fee amortization 6,274 6,261 6,292
Deferred contract cost amortization 9,887 7,494 -
Provision (credit) for uncollectible accounts receivable 5,132 3,138 (290 )
Provision for default loan liability 282 - (218 )
Software impairment charge - - 76,407
Other asset impairments - 1,560 1,351
Gain on sale of business units (3,527 ) (3,630 ) (2,459 )
(Gain)/loss on long-term investments 15,089 2,462 (19,345 )
Deferred income tax expense 68,467 131,248 19,626
Excess tax benefit on stock-based compensation (1,679 ) (3,907 ) (3,763 )
Stock-based compensation expense 25,143 26,737 28,491
Other non-cash activities 7,869 3,767 3,384
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of effects from acquisitions:

Accounts receivable (2,533 ) (72,601 ) 10,882
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (349 ) (17,928 ) (42,023 )
Other assets (4,643 ) (11,642 ) (2,085 )
Accounts payable 60,620 86,787 (11,349 )
Accrued compensation and benefits 350 (5,903 ) 63,233
Other accrued liabilities (23,292 ) (55,615 ) 12,493
Income taxes receivable/payable (23,584 ) 1,135 4,312
Other long-term liabilities (14,548 ) (7,036 ) (29,085 )
Unearned revenue (8,491 ) 10,565 8,601

Total adjustments 527,151 497,767 485,288
Net cash provided by operating activities 877,094 826,777 738,378

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property, equipment and software, net (320,267) (267,948) (316,843 )
Additions to other intangible assets (42,480 ) (40,358 ) (43,187 )
Payments for acquisitions, net of cash acquired (172,524) (219,480) (182,724 )
Proceeds from divestitures, net of transaction costs 10,939 6,345 -
Proceeds from sale of investments 13,270 2,975 20,283
Purchases of investments (15,096 ) (9,820 ) (6,532 )
Other (320 ) (6,500 ) -

Net cash used in investing activities (526,478) (534,786) (529,003 )
Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt, net 31,880 218,526 1,847,719
Payments of long-term debt (124,842) (240,685) (1,150,972)
Purchase of treasury shares - (200,000) (730,688 )
Excess tax benefit on stock-based compensation 1,679 3,907 3,763
Proceeds from stock options exercised 9,964 81,184 24,523
Proceeds from issuance of treasury shares - - 2,923
Other, net (269 ) (326 ) (194 )

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (81,588 ) (137,394) (2,926 )
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 269,028 154,597 206,449
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 461,883 307,286 100,837
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 730,911 $ 461,883 $ 307,286
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. RESTRUCTURING PLANS

Global Production Initiative
In October 2008, we announced plans to implement a global production initiative to lower future labor costs. Under this initiative, we intend
to hire approximately 4,200 full-time employees in locations outside of the United States and reduce corresponding positions within the United
States and Europe by the end of the first quarter of fiscal year 2010. The total pre-tax cost to reduce these employee positions under this
initiative is estimated to be approximately $24 million to $26 million, of which severance costs are estimated to be approximately $7 million and
transition and other expenses are estimated to be approximately $17 million to $19 million. The transition costs consist primarily of duplicate
labor costs as a result of job training and work shadowing, as well as related travel, retention and facility costs during the transition. Substantially
all of these expenses to date, and substantially all of the expected expenses, have been or will be cash expenditures. The following table reflects
the estimated charges over the term of the initiative for each of our segments (in thousands):

Commercial Government Corporate Total
Severance costs $6,000 $1,000 $- $7,000
Transition and other expenses 12,000 - 13,000 2,500 - 3,000 2,500 - 3,000 17,000 - 19,000

Total costs $18,000 - $19,000 $3,500 - $4,000 $2,500 - $3,000 $24,000 - $26,000

As of June 30, 2009, we added approximately 3,600 positions outside the United States and Europe and reduced corresponding positions in
the United States and Europe as a result of this initiative. During fiscal year 2009, we recorded severance costs of $7.3 million, ($4.3 million,
net of income tax) and incurred $14.1 million, ($9.1 million, net of income tax) for transition and other expenses in cost of revenues in our
Consolidated Statements of Income. During fiscal year 2009, we announced a plan to assist displaced employees who are experiencing financial
hardships during these difficult economic times. We made contributions of approximately $1.4 million, ($0.9 million, net of income tax), related
to this plan during fiscal year 2009, which are included in the transition costs discussed above. The following table reflects charges recorded in
each of our segments (in thousands):

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2009
Commercial Government Corporate Total

Accrued severance costs $5,967 $1,306 $- $7,273
Transition and other expenses 10,223 1,914 1,942 14,079

Total costs $16,190 $3,220 $1,942 $21,352

We opened new facilities and expanded current facilities globally in order to accommodate the increased offshore headcount. Capital
expenditures related to these facilities are currently estimated at approximately $9.5 million. During fiscal year 2009, we incurred $8.8 million
in capital expenditures related to these facilities.

The following table reflects the activity for the accruals for involuntary termination of employees related to this initiative during fiscal year
ended June 30, 2009 (in thousands):

Balance at beginning of period $-
Accruals, net of reversals 7,273
Payments (5,024 )

Balance at end of period $2,249

Other Restructuring Plans
During fiscal year 2006, we assessed our operations, including our overall cost structure, competitive position, technology assets and operating
platform and foreign operations. As a result, we undertook certain restructuring initiatives and activities in order to enhance our competitive
position in certain markets, and recorded certain restructuring charges and asset impairments arising from our discretionary decisions. As of
June 30, 2007, approximately 2,500 employees were involuntarily terminated as a result of these initiatives, consisting primarily of offshore
processors and related management.
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5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

The components of accounts receivable are as follows (in thousands):

As of June 30,
2009 2008

Amounts billed or billable:
Commercial $550,959 $526,691
Government 421,694 421,951

972,653 948,642
Unbilled Amounts 449,965 434,225
Total accounts receivable 1,422,618 1,382,867
Allowance for doubtful accounts (6,911 ) (4,582 )

$1,415,707 $1,378,285

Unbilled amounts include amounts associated with percentage-of-completion accounting, and other earned revenues not currently billable
due to contractual provisions. The unbilled amounts at June 30, 2009 and 2008 include approximately $137.8 million and $156.7 million,
respectively, which is not expected to be billed and collected within one year. These amounts are primarily related to our Commercial Vehicle
Operations contract, our contract with the Georgia Department of Health and Human Services, and the contracts included in the 2007 acquisition
of Albion in our Government segment. Billings are based on reaching contract milestones or other contractual terms.

Amounts to be invoiced in the subsequent month for current services provided are included in billable, and at June 30, 2009 and 2008 include
approximately $452.0 million and $390.3 million, respectively, for services which have been rendered and will be billed in the normal course
of business in the succeeding months.

Changes in the allowance for doubtful accounts were as follows (in thousands):

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
2009 2008 2007

Balance at beginning of period $4,582 $5,073 $10,447
Provision for uncollectible accounts receivable 5,132 3,138 (290 )
Losses sustained, net of recoveries and other (2,803 ) (3,629 ) (5,084 )

Balance at end of period $6,911 $4,582 $5,073

6. PROPERTY, EQUIPMENT AND SOFTWARE

Property, equipment and software consists of the following (in thousands):

As of June 30,
2009 2008

Land $23,472 $25,142
Buildings and improvements 242,643 223,411
Computer equipment 1,093,581 988,049
Computer software 973,833 860,475
Furniture and fixtures 123,604 119,562

2,457,133 2,216,639
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (1,501,975 ) (1,296,002 )

$955,158 $920,637

Depreciation expense on property and equipment was approximately $232.1 million, $229.6 million and $212.2 million for the fiscal years
ended June 30, 2009, 2008 and 2007, respectively. Amortization of computer software was approximately $82.6 million, $77.7 million and
$69.0 million in fiscal years 2009, 2008 and 2007, respectively.
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7. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008 are as follow (in thousands):

Commercial Government Total
Balance as of June 30, 2007 $1,415,315 $1,197,053 $2,612,368

Acquisition activity during the year 129,487 32,460 161,947
Divestiture activity during the year (2,091 ) (965 ) (3,056 )
Foreign currency translation adjustments 4,159 9,746 13,905

Balance as of June 30, 2008 1,546,870 1,238,294 2,785,164
Acquisition activity during the year 137,218 8,966 146,184
Divestiture activity during the year - (2,834 ) (2,834 )
Foreign currency translation adjustments (27,095 ) (7,230 ) (34,325 )

Balance as of June 30, 2009 $1,656,993 $1,237,196 $2,894,189

Approximately $2.3 billion, or 77%, of the original gross amount of goodwill recorded is deductible for income tax purposes.

The following table reflects the balances of our other intangible assets (in thousands):

As of June 30,
2009 2008

Gross Carrying Accumulated Gross Carrying Accumulated
Amount Amortization Amount Amortization

Amortizable intangible assets:
Acquired customer-related intangibles $451,954 $(198,443 ) $445,753 $(184,400 )
Customer contract costs 246,987 (129,132 ) 251,837 (130,319 )
All other 22,527 (12,398 ) 19,121 (12,401 )

$721,468 $(339,973 ) $716,711 $(327,120 )

Non-amortizable intangible assets:
Title plant $51,045 $51,045
Tradename 3,843 3,843

$54,888 $54,888

The following table summaries amortization expense of our other amortizable intangible assets (in thousands):

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
2009 2008 2007

Amortization:
Contract inducements $15,650 $14,304 $14,634
Acquired customer-related intangibles 43,277 45,061 42,390
All other intangibles 37,028 28,078 22,573

Total amortization $95,955 $87,443 $79,597

Amortization includes amounts charged to amortization expense for customer contract costs and other intangibles, other than contract
inducements. Amortizable intangible assets are amortized over the related contract term. The amortization period of customer-related intangible
assets ranges from 1 to 17 years, with a weighted average of approximately 10 years. The amortization period for all other amortizable
intangible assets, including tradenames, ranges from 1 to 20 years, with a weighted average of 5 years.
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The following table reflects the expected amortization expense of our other amortizable intangible assets over the next five years (in thousands):

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
2010 $89,175
2011 75,487
2012 55,730
2013 40,346
2014 28,556

8. OTHER ASSETS

The following summarizes our other assets (in thousands):

As of June 30,
2009 2008

Long-term investments related to our deferred compensation plans (see Note 11) $80,145 $82,840
Long-term software license and maintenance agreements 40,549 23,011
Long-term portion of deferred contract costs 19,750 28,760
Deferred debt issuance costs, net 15,756 21,919
Long-term investments 13,566 25,910
Other assets 30,392 33,563

$200,158 $216,003

9. OTHER ACCRUED LIABILITIES

The following summarizes our other accrued liabilities (in thousands):

As of June 30,
2009 2008

Accrued payments to vendors and contract related accruals $231,026 $205,676
Software and equipment lease and maintenance 44,737 49,944
Accruals related to acquisitions and divestitures 16,947 11,518
Liabilities related to our derivative instruments 25,094 -
Other 70,458 71,723

$388,262 $338,861

10. LONG- TERM DEBT

A summary of long-term debt follows (in thousands):

As of June 30,
2009 2008

Term Loan Facility due in March 2013 $1,742,000 $1,760,000
Revolving Facility due in March 2012 43,484 91,257
4.70% Senior Notes due in June 2010, net of unamortized discount 249,984 249,967
5.20% Senior Notes due in June 2015, net of unamortized discount 249,625 249,562
Capitalized lease obligations at various interest rates, payable through 2013 50,229 53,132
Other 1,379 996

2,336,701 2,404,914
Less current portion (295,172 ) (47,373 )

$2,041,529 $2,357,541
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The following table is a summary of amounts in accumulated other comprehensive income, net as of June 30, 2009 and 2008 upon adoption of
SFAS 158 (in thousands):

Change in
Net periodic net actuarial

June 30, 2008 benefit cost (gain)/loss June 30, 2009
Non-U.S. Plans
Net actuarial (gain)/loss $10,888 $6 $(17,902 ) $(7,008 )

10,888 6 (17,902 ) (7,008 )

U.S. Plan
Net actuarial (gain)/loss 267 - 2,558 2,825
Unrecognized prior service cost 1,495 (220 ) - 1,275

1,762 (220 ) 2,558 4,100

Sub-total 12,650 (214 ) (15,344 ) (2,908 )

Tax effect (3,787 ) 78 4,290 581
Total $8,863 $(136 ) $(11,054 ) $(2,327 )

Accumulated other comprehensive income, net for the Non-U.S. Plans as of June 30, 2009 and 2008 also includes a net actuarial (gain) loss
related to our German pension plan of $(0.3 million) and $(0.3 million), respectively, and our post-employment medical plan in Canada of $0
and $(0.1 million), respectively, which is not included in the tables above.

Assumptions for calculating benefit obligations and net periodic benefit cost
The following table summarizes the weighted-average assumptions used in the determination of our benefit obligation:

As of June 30,
2009 2008

Non-U.S. Plans
Discount rate 5.75% - 6.74% 5.20% - 6.00%
Rate of increase in compensation levels 3.00% - 4.05% 3.00% - 5.45%

U.S. Plan
Discount rate 7.00 % 6.80 %
Rate of increase in compensation levels 3.90 % 3.80 %

The following table summarizes the assumptions used in the determination of our net periodic benefit cost of our pension plans:

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
2009 2008 2007

Non-U.S. Plans
Discount rate 5.20% - 5.75% 5.20% - 6.00% 5.20% - 5.67%
Long-term rate of return on assets 7.00% - 7.25% 7.00% - 7.25% 6.50% - 7.00%
Rate of increase in compensation levels 3.00% - 5.45% 3.00% - 4.80% 4.25% - 4.60%

U.S. Plan
Discount rate 6.80 % 6.40 % 6.50 %
Long-term rate of return on assets 8.00 % 8.00 % 8.00 %
Rate of increase in compensation levels 3.80 % 3.40 % 3.50 %

We estimate the long-term rate of return on UK, Canadian, and U.S. plan assets will be 7.0%, 6.75%, and 7.75%, respectively, based on the
long-term target asset allocation. Expected returns for the following asset classes used in the plans are based on a combination of long-term
historical returns and current and expected market conditions.
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Effective July 1, 2007, we adopted the provisions of FIN 48, which clarifies the accounting for and disclosure of uncertainty in tax positions.
Additionally, FIN 48 provides guidance on the recognition, measurement, de-recognition, classification and disclosure of tax positions and on
the accounting for related interest and penalties. As a result of the implementation of FIN 48, we recognized an $11.0 million (net of tax benefit)
increase in the reserves for uncertain tax positions, of which $8.8 million (net of tax benefit) was attributable to the accrual of interest and
penalties. These amounts were recognized as a decrease to retained earnings of $9.9 million, an increase to deferred tax assets of $1.0 million
and an increase to income taxes receivable of $0.1 million. Following our adoption of FIN 48, the gross balance of unrecognized tax benefits
was $54.5 million at July 1, 2007, which excludes $9.0 million of offsetting tax benefits, primarily from international tax treaties which provide
for potential relief from double taxation. The net unrecognized tax benefits of $45.5 million as of July 1, 2007 include $41.5 million that, if
recognized, would benefit our effective income tax rate. As of June 30, 2009, we had gross unrecognized tax benefits totaling $38.9 million,
which excludes $7.7 million of offsetting tax benefits. As of June 30, 2008, we had gross unrecognized tax benefits totaling $34.3 million,
which excludes $9.0 million of offsetting tax benefits, including a release to additional paid-in capital in fiscal year 2008 in the amount
of $4.5 million due to settlements with taxing authorities. The net unrecognized tax benefits of $31.2 million as of June 30, 2009 include
$28.6 million that, if recognized, would benefit our effective income tax rate.

A reconciliation of the beginning and ending amounts of unrecognized tax benefits is as follows (in thousands):

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
2009 2008

Balance at beginning of period $34,324 $54,531
Gross increases on tax positions in prior period 4,272 575
Gross decreases on tax positions in prior period (624 ) (6,930 )
Gross increases on tax positions in current period 1,621 1,604
Settlements (736 ) (15,456 )

Balance at end of period $38,857 $34,324

We recognize accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits as a component of income tax expense. For the year ended
June 30, 2009, we increased income tax expense by $1.0 million due to net interest and penalty activity. Accrued interest and penalties related
to unrecognized tax benefits were approximately $4.5 million (net of tax benefit) as of July 1, 2008, and $5.5 million (net of tax benefit) as of
June 30, 2009. We anticipate a significant change to the total amount of these unrecognized tax benefits as a result of final settlements with tax
authorities within the next 12 months that will be in the range of $8.0 million to $19.0 million.

We file income tax returns in various jurisdictions in which we operate, including U.S. federal, U.S. state and numerous foreign jurisdictions.
We are currently subject to U.S. federal income tax examinations for fiscal years 2000 and after, are resolving issues in appeals for fiscal
years 2000 through 2004 and are currently under examination for fiscal year 2004 through 2006. In addition, we are subject to income tax
examinations in various foreign jurisdictions for fiscal years 2003 and after.

Cumulative undistributed earnings of non-U.S. subsidiaries for which U.S. taxes have not been provided are included in consolidated retained
earnings in the amount of approximately $223.8 million, $174.7 million and $118.6 million as of June 30, 2009, 2008, and 2007, respectively.
These earnings are intended to be permanently reinvested outside the U.S. If future events necessitate that these earnings should be repatriated
to the U.S., an additional tax provision and related liability may be required. If such earnings were distributed, U.S. income taxes would be
partially reduced by available credits for taxes paid to the jurisdictions in which the income was earned.

Federal, state and foreign income tax payments, net of refunds, during fiscal years ended June 30, 2009, 2008, and 2007 were approximately
$150.5 million, $47.5 million, and $106.7 million, respectively.
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Interest rate hedges
In January 2008, we entered into a zero cost interest rate collar with an interest rate cap of 3.281% and a floor of 2.425%. The notional amount
of the collar is $500 million executed in two transactions each having two year terms, $300 million of which expires on January 30, 2010
and $200 million of which expires on February 11, 2010. In March 2007, we entered into a five-year amortizing interest rate swap agreement
structured so that we pay a fixed interest rate of 4.897%, and receive a floating interest rate equal to the one-month LIBOR rate. At June 30,
2009 and 2008, the notional amount of the interest rate swap was $475 million and $600 million, respectively. The interest rate collar and
interest rate swap are designated as a cash flow hedge of forecasted interest payments on up to $975 million of outstanding floating rate debt.
The transactions had a fair market value of zero at inception. Over the next 12 months, we expect to reclassify $24.7 million of deferred losses
from accumulated other comprehensive income to interest expense as interest payments related to the designated interest rate swap and collars
are recognized.

In order to hedge the variability of future interest payments related to our Senior Notes issuance, we entered into forward interest rate
agreements in April 2005. The agreements were designated as cash flow hedges of forecasted interest payments in anticipation of the issuance of
the Senior Notes. The notional amount of the agreements totaled $500 million and the agreements were terminated in June 2005 upon issuance
of the Senior Notes. The settlement of the forward interest rate agreements of $19.0 million ($12.0 million, net of income tax) was recorded
in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net, and is being amortized as an increase in reported interest expense over the term of the
Senior Notes, with approximately $2.5 million to be amortized over the next 12 months. We amortized approximately $2.5 million to interest
expense during each of fiscal years ended June 30, 2009, 2008 and 2007.

Please see Note 18 for a description of how the financial instruments below are valued in accordance with SFAS 157 and Note 16 for additional
information on changes in other comprehensive income for fiscal years 2009, 2008 and 2007.

The following table presents the fair values of derivative instruments included within the Consolidated Balance Sheet (in thousands):

As of
June 30,

Item Balance Sheet Location 2009
Asset derivatives
Derivatives designated as hedging instruments under SFAS 133:
Foreign exchange forward agreements Prepaid expenses and other current assets $3,860

Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments under SFAS 133:
Non-qualified foreign exchange forward agreements Prepaid expenses and other current assets 345

Total asset derivatives $4,205

Liability derivatives
Derivatives designated as hedging instruments under SFAS 133:
Interest rate swap and collar Other accrued liabilities $24,704
Interest rate swap and collar Other long-term liabilities 11,941

36,645

Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments under SFAS 133:
Foreign exchange forward agreements Other accrued liabilities 390

Total liability derivatives $37,035
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The following tables reflect the results of the segments consistent with our management system (in thousands):

Commercial Government Corporate Consolidated
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2009
Revenues (a) $3,909,293 $2,613,871 $- $6,523,164
Operating expenses (excluding impairment charge and

depreciation and amortization) 3,242,101 2,086,380 113,706 5,442,187

Depreciation and amortization expense 276,289 115,248 3,497 395,034
Operating income (loss) $390,903 $412,243 $(117,203 ) $685,943

Total assets $3,387,057 $2,781,002 $732,914 $6,900,973
Capital expenditures, net $166,143 $129,180 $24,944 $320,267

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2008
Revenues (a) $3,673,981 $2,486,569 $- $6,160,550
Operating expenses (excluding impairment charge and

depreciation and amortization) 3,046,826 1,935,066 153,009 5,134,901

Depreciation and amortization expense 278,688 100,283 1,600 380,571
Operating income (loss) $348,467 $451,220 $(154,609 ) $645,078

Total assets $3,271,316 $2,728,796 $469,287 $6,469,399
Capital expenditures, net $151,689 $112,243 $4,016 $267,948

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2007
Revenues (a) $3,404,935 $2,367,544 $- $5,772,479
Operating expenses (excluding gain on sale of business and

depreciation and amortization) 2,844,545 1,820,006 148,367 4,812,918

Software impairment charge - 76,407 - 76,407
Depreciation and amortization expense 247,363 97,348 1,488 346,199

Operating income (loss) $313,027 $373,783 $(149,855 ) $536,955
Total assets $3,174,031 $2,601,765 $206,633 $5,982,429
Capital expenditures, net $202,283 $112,851 $1,709 $316,843

(a)
Revenues in our Commercial segment for fiscal years 2009, 2008 and 2007 include revenues from operations divested through June 30,
2009 of $0.1 million, $14.0 million and $18.0 million, respectively. Revenues in our Government segment for fiscal years 2009, 2008 and
2007 include revenues from operations divested through June 30, 2009 of $0.2 million, $17.9 million and $21.9 million, respectively.

24. REVENUES BY SERVICE LINE

Our revenues by service line over the past three years are shown in the following table (in thousands):

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
2009 2008 2007

Business process outsourcing (a) $5,148,750 $4,792,403 $4,322,164
Information technology services 1,025,469 1,041,036 1,013,801
Systems integration services 348,945 327,111 436,514

Total $6,523,164 $6,160,550 $5,772,479

(a) Includes $0.3 million, $31.9 million and $39.9 million of revenues for fiscal years 2009, 2008 and 2007, respectively, from operations
divested through June 30, 2009.
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(5) This option was granted on July 9, 2007. 12,000 shares became exercisable on July 9, 2008 and 12,000 became exercisable on July 9, 2009.
Assuming continued employment with the Company, 12,000 shares will become exercisable on July 9 of each of 2010, 2011 and 2012.

(6)
This option was granted on August 15, 2007. 80,000 shares became exercisable on August 15, 2008 and 80,000 shares became exercisable
on August 15, 2009. Assuming continued employment with the Company, 80,000 shares will become exercisable on August 15 of each of
2010, 2011 and 2012.

(7) This option was granted on July 30, 2004. 5,000 shares became exercisable on July 30, 2008. The remaining 5,000 shares became
exercisable on July 30, 2009.

(8) This option was granted on March 18, 2005. 20,000 shares became exercisable on March 18, 2009. Assuming continued employment with
the Company, the remaining 20,000 shares will become exercisable on March 18, 2010.

(9) This option was granted on December 9, 2006. 15,000 shares became exercisable on December 9, 2008. Assuming continued employment
with the Company, 15,000 shares will become exercisable on December 9 of each of 2009, 2010 and 2011.

(10)
This option was granted on July 9, 2007. 5,000 shares became exercisable on July 9, 2008 and 5,000 shares became exercisable on July 9,
2009. Assuming continued employment with the Company, 5,000 shares will become exercisable on July 9 of each of 2010, 2011 and
2012.

(11)
This option was granted on August 15, 2007. 30,000 shares became exercisable on August 15, 2008 and 30,000 shares became exercisable
on August 15, 2009. Assuming continued employment with the Company, 30,000 shares will become exercisable on August 15 of each of
2010, 2011 and 2012.

(12) This option was granted on June 13, 2005. 20,000 shares became exercisable on June 13, 2009. Assuming continued employment with the
Company, the remaining 20,000 shares will become exercisable on June 13, 2010.

(13) This option was granted on December 9, 2006. 20,000 shares became exercisable on December 9, 2008. Assuming continued employment
with the Company, 20,000 shares will become exercisable on December 9 of each of 2009, 2010 and 2011.

(14)
This option was granted on August 15, 2007. 40,000 shares became exercisable on August 15, 2008 and 40,000 shares became exercisable
on August 15, 2009. Assuming continued employment with the Company, 40,000 shares will become exercisable on August 15 of each of
2010, 2011 and 2012.

(15) This option was granted on July 30, 2004. 1,500 shares became exercisable on July 30, 2008. The remaining 1,500 shares became
exercisable on July 30, 2009.

(16) This option was granted on September 13, 2005. 1,000 shares became exercisable on September 13, 2008. Assuming continued
employment with the Company, 1,000 shares will become exercisable on September 13 of each of 2009 and 2010.

(17)
This option was granted on August 15, 2006. 5,000 shares became exercisable on August 15, 2008 and 5,000 shares became exercisable
on August 15, 2009. Assuming continued employment with the Company, 5,000 shares will become exercisable on August 15 of each of
2010 and 2011.

(18) This option was granted on June 14, 2007. 10,000 shares became exercisable on June 14, 2009. Assuming continued employment with the
Company, 10,000 shares will become exercisable on June 14 of each of 2010, 2011 and 2012.

(19)
This option was granted on August 15, 2007. 30,000 shares became exercisable on August 15, 2008 and 30,000 shares became exercisable
on August 15, 2009. Assuming continued employment with the Company, 30,000 shares will become exercisable on August 15 of each of
2010, 2011 and 2012.

(20) This option was granted on July 30, 2004. 4,000 shares became exercisable on July 30, 2008. The remaining 4,000 shares became
exercisable on July 30, 2009.

(21) This option was granted on March 18, 2005. 20,000 shares became exercisable on March 18, 2009. Assuming continued employment with
the Company, the remaining 20,000 shares will become exercisable on March 18, 2010.

(22) This option was granted on June 14, 2007. 10,000 shares became exercisable on June 14, 2009. Assuming continued employment with the
Company, 10,000 shares will become exercisable on June 14 of each of 2010, 2011 and 2012.

(23)
This option was granted on August 15, 2007. 30,000 shares became exercisable on August 15, 2008 and 30,000 shares became exercisable
on August 15, 2009. Assuming continued employment with the Company, 30,000 shares will become exercisable on August 15 of each of
2010, 2011 and 2012.
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manner in which the Board of Directors believes that he has not substantially performed his duties, or (B) the willful engaging by Mr. Lynn
Blodgett in illegal conduct or gross misconduct which is materially and demonstrably injurious to the Company.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, we have duly caused this Report to be signed on
our behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized representative.

Affiliated Computer Services, Inc.

Date: August 27, 2009

By: /s/ Kevin Kyser
Kevin Kyser
Executive Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this Report has been signed below by the following persons on behalf of
the registrant and in the capacities indicated on the 27th day of August 2009.

Signature Title

/s/ Darwin Deason Director, Chairman of the Board
(Darwin Deason)

/s/ Lynn R. Blodgett Director, President and Chief Executive Officer
(Lynn R. Blodgett)

/s/ Kevin Kyser Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
(Kevin Kyser)

/s/ Laura Rossi Senior Vice President and Chief Accounting Officer
(Laura Rossi)

/s/ Kurt R. Krauss Director
(Kurt R. Krauss)

/s/ Ted B. Miller, Jr. Director
(Ted B. Miller, Jr.)

/s/ Frank Varasano Director
(Frank Varasano)

/s/ Paul E. Sullivan Director
(Paul E. Sullivan)

/s/ Robert Druskin Director
(Robert Druskin)
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EXHIBIT 21.1

SUBSIDIARIES OF
AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES, INC.

a Delaware corporation

Jurisdiction of
Subsidiary Name Organization Other Business Name
ACB Airport Solutions, LLC Georgia NONE
ACS (Cyprus) Holdings Limited Cyprus NONE
ACS Application Management Services, Inc. California ACS Application Solutions;

BlueStar Solutions
ACS Asset Management Group, Inc. Oregon New York Job Partners
ACS BPO Services, Inc. Delaware NONE
ACS BPS de Guatemala S.A. Guatemala NONE
ACS BRC Holdings, Inc. Delaware NONE
ACS Business Process Solutions (Dominican Republic), S.A. Dominican Republic NONE
ACS Business Process Solutions (Jamaica) Limited Jamaica NONE
ACS Business Process Solutions de Mexico S.A. de C.V. Mexico NONE
ACS Business Process Solutions Limited United Kingdom NONE
ACS Business Services, LLC Delaware NONE
ACS China Solutions Hong Kong Limited Hong Kong NONE
ACS Commercial Solutions, Inc. Nevada ACS Business Process Solutions
ACS Consultant Company, Inc. Michigan ACS Healthcare Solutions; ACS

Healthcare Solutions, Inc.
ACS Consultant Company, Inc. Michigan HIT Resources; Superior

Consultant Company; Superior
Consultant Holdings; HIT
Resources; ACS Healthcare
Solutions; Superior Consultant
Company, Inc.

ACS Consultant Holdings Corporation Delaware Superior Consultant Holdings
ACS Contact Solutions of Canada, ULC Nova Scotia NONE
ACS Czech Republic s.r.o. Czech Republic NONE
ACS Defense, LLC Delaware ACS Defense of Delaware, LLC
ACS EDI Gateway, Inc. Delaware NONE
ACS Education Services, Inc. Delaware NONE
ACS Education Solutions, LLC Delaware NONE
ACS Enterprise Solutions, Inc. Delaware ACS Government Information

Services; ACS Government
Records; ACS State & Local
Services; ACS State and Local
Services; ACS Technical Services;
Logan Services, Inc.; ACS
Government Information Services;
Exigent Computer Group; Exigent
Computer Group, Inc.; Enduro
Binders; BRC Government
Services

ACS e-Services, LLC Delaware NONE
ACS Federal Solutions LLC Delaware NONE
ACS Global, Inc. Delaware NONE
ACS Government Solutions Canada Inc. Ontario NONE
ACS Government Systems, Inc. Delaware ACS Firehouse Solutions;

Firehouse Software; Visionary
Systems

ACS Health Administration, Inc. Delaware Rewards Administration Center
ACS Healthcare Analytics, Inc. Delaware NONE
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ACS Heritage, Inc. Virginia Heritage Information Systems;
Heritage Information Systems, Inc.

ACS Holdings (Germany) GmbH Germany NONE
ACS Holdings (UK) LLP United Kingdom NONE
ACS HR Solutions, LLC Pennsylvania NONE
ACS Human Resources Solutions, Inc. Pennsylvania NONE
ACS Human Services, LLC Indiana NONE
ACS Image Solutions, Inc. Louisiana None
ACS IT Solutions, LP Delaware NONE
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EXHIBIT 21.1

SUBSIDIARIES OF
AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES, INC.

a Delaware corporation

Jurisdiction of
Subsidiary Name Organization Other Business Name
ACS Lending, Inc. Delaware NONE
ACS Malta Limited Malta NONE
ACS Marketing, L.P. Delaware NONE
ACS Middle East, Inc. Delaware NONE
ACS Of The Philippines, Inc. Philippines NONE
ACS Outsourcing Solutions, Inc. Michigan NONE
ACS Print and Mail Services, Inc. Michigan NONE
ACS Properties, Inc. Delaware NONE
ACS Protection Services, Inc. Texas NONE
ACS Public Sector Solutions Inc. Canada ACS Public Sector Solutions Inc.
ACS Puerto Rico, LLC Puerto Rico NONE
ACS REBGM, Inc. Illinois NONE
ACS Recovery Services, Inc. Delaware Primax Recoveries
ACS Road Technology Services (Beijing) Co., Ltd. China NONE
ACS Securities Services, Inc. Texas NONE
ACS Solutions Chile SA Chile NONE
ACS Solutions de Mexico S.A. de C.V. Mexico NONE
ACS Solutions Hong Kong Limited Hong Kong NONE
ACS Solutions Italia, S.p.A. Italy NONE
ACS Solutions Peru, S.A. Peru NONE
ACS Solutions Schweiz AG Switzerland NONE
ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc. New York Corporate Net Income

Compliance; Corporate Net
Income Compliance (CNIC); LDC
Collection Systems; Raleigh
Capital City Parking; Florida
Alliance for Families; National
Collections Center

ACS State Healthcare, LLC Delaware Consultec, LLC; Texas Medicaid
and Healthcare Partnership

ACS Systech Integrators Private Limited India NONE
ACS Systech Integrators, Inc. California ACS SAP Solutions; Systech

Integrators
ACS TMC, Inc. Delaware NONE
ACS TradeOne Marketing, Inc. Delaware ACS Financial and Securities

Services; Affiliated ACS Eastern
Services, Inc.; Class Action
Newsletter; TradeOne Marketing;
Unclaimed Property Recovery
Reporting; Unclaimed property
Recovery Reporting, Inc.

ACS Transport Solutions, Inc. Georgia NONE
ACS Worldwide Lending Limited United Kingdom NONE
ACS/ECG Holdings, LLC Delaware NONE
ACS-BPS (Ghana) Limited Ghana NONE
Affiliated Computer Services (Australia) Pty Ltd Australia NONE
Affiliated Computer Services (Fiji) Limited Fiji NONE
Affiliated Computer Services (Netherlands) B.V. Netherlands NONE
Affiliated Computer Services (Tianjin) Co., Ltd. China NONE
Affiliated Computer Services Austria GmbH Austria NONE
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Affiliated Computer Services Business Process Solutions, S.A.S. France NONE
Affiliated Computer Services do Brasil Ltda. Brazil NONE
Affiliated Computer Services GmbH Switzerland NONE
Affiliated Computer Services Holdings (France) S.A.R.L. France NONE
Affiliated Computer Services Holdings (Luxembourg) S.A.R.L. Luxembourg NONE
Affiliated Computer Services Hungary Commercial and Service Provider
Limited Liability Company

Hungary NONE

As of June 30, 2009 Page 2 of 4
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EXHIBIT 21.1

SUBSIDIARIES OF
AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES, INC.

a Delaware corporation

Jurisdiction of
Subsidiary Name Organization Other Business Name
Affiliated Computer Services International (Barbados) Limited Barbados NONE
Affiliated Computer Services International B.V. Netherlands NONE
Affiliated Computer Services Ireland Limited Ireland NONE
Affiliated Computer Services Malaysia Sdn. Bhd. Malaysia NONE
Affiliated Computer Services of Germany GmbH Germany NONE
Affiliated Computer Services of India Private Limited India NONE
Affiliated Computer Services of Poland Sp. z o.o. Poland NONE
Affiliated Computer Services of Spain, S.L., Sociedad Unipersonal Spain NONE
Affiliated Computer Services Solutions France S.A.S. France NONE
Affiliated Computer Services Solutions Spain, S.L. Spain NONE
Affiliated Computer Services South Africa (Proprietary) Limited South Africa NONE
Affiliated Computer Services Strategic Support (France) S.A.R.L. France NONE
Agilera Messaging, Inc. Delaware NONE
Agilera, Inc. Delaware NONE
Anix Business Systems Limited United Kingdom NONE
Anix Computers Limited United Kingdom NONE
Anix Group Limited United Kingdom NONE
Anix Holdings Limited United Kingdom NONE
Arrival Holdings Limited United Kingdom NONE
Bevis Trustees Ltd. United Kingdom NONE
Blue River Systems Limited United Kingdom NONE
Bowers & Associates, Inc. Wisconsin ACS Bowers
Buck Consultants (Administration & Investment) Limited United Kingdom NONE
Buck Consultants (Healthcare) Ltd United Kingdom NONE
Buck Consultants Insurance Agency Limited Canada NONE
Buck Consultants Limited United Kingdom NONE
Buck Consultants Limited/Conseilliers Buck Limitee Canada CONSEILLERS BUCK LIMITÉE
Buck Consultants N.V./S.A. Belgium NONE
Buck Consultants, LLC Delaware Human Resources & Investor

Solutions
Buck Consultants, S.L. Spain NONE
Buck Kwasha Securities LLC Delaware NONE
Buckingham Trustees Limited United Kingdom NONE
CDR Associates, L.L.C. Delaware NONE
CompIQ Corporation Nevada NONE
Consultec IPA, Inc. New York NONE
Corporate House Holdings Limited United Kingdom NONE
Digital Information Systems Company, L.L.C. Georgia Digital Indexing Systems

Company
Dyadic Systems Limited United Kingdom NONE
e-Services Group International (Jamaica) Limited Jamaica NONE
e-Services International (St. Lucia) Ltd. Saint Lucia NONE
etravelexperts, LLC Delaware NONE
FCTC Transfer Services, L.P. Delaware First City Transfer Company
Field Focus Services Limited United Kingdom NONE
Generation 9 Computer Services Limited United Kingdom NONE
Government Records Services, Inc. Delaware Record Services of New York;

ACS Government Records
Management; ACS Title Records
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Division; ACS Government
Records Management Inc.

Health Technology Acquisition Company Indiana NONE
Intellinex Europe B.V. Netherlands NONE
Intellinex LLC Delaware ACS Global Learning; ACS

Learning Services
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EXHIBIT 21.1

SUBSIDIARIES OF
AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES, INC.

a Delaware corporation

Jurisdiction of
Subsidiary Name Organization Other Business Name
LiveBridge, Inc. Oregon Calling Services Corporation;

Politel Corp; Telemark, Inc.
LiveWire, LLC Missouri NONE
Market Line Argentina S.A. Argentina NONE
Market Line Chile S.A. Chile NONE
Market Line Columbia S.A. Colombia NONE
Market Line Peru, S.A.C. Peru NONE
MidasPlus, Inc. Arizona NONE
Netsoft Systems Limited United Kingdom NONE
Newspaper Services Holding, Inc. Oregon NONE
Outsourced Administrative Systems, Inc. Indiana NONE
Patient Accounting Service Center LLC Washington ACS Systems; ARSTRAT;

Healthcare Revenue Technologies
Pharm/DUR, Inc. Delaware NONE
Posetiv Limited United Kingdom NONE
PR Systems Limited United Kingdom NONE
Red Squared Limited United Kingdom NONE
sds business services GmbH Germany NONE
Specialty I, LLC Delaware NONE
Statit Software, Inc. Oregon NONE
Superior Venture Partner, Inc. Pennsylvania NONE
Syan Holdings Limited United Kingdom NONE
Syan Limited United Kingdom NONE
Syan Technology Limited United Kingdom NONE
Talking People Limited United Kingdom NONE
The National Abandoned Property Processing Corporation Delaware NONE
Title Records Corporation Delaware ACS Title Records Division, Inc.
Transaction Processing Specialists, Inc. Texas NONE
Truckload Management Services, Inc. Colorado ACS Expedited Solutions;

JiggyJobs.com; MultiMedia
Recruiting, Inc.; Trippak Express
(With Stylized lettering); Trippak
Express, Inc.; Trippak Retail Sales;
Trippak Services

VBHG Limited United Kingdom NONE
Wagers & Associates, Inc. Colorado ACS Wagers & Associates
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Exhibit 23.1

CONSENT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

We hereby consent to the incorporation by reference in the Registration Statements on Form S-8 (Nos. 333-117941, 333-117536, 333-105284,
333-62030, 333-44764, 333-42385, 333-122607, 333-130157 and 333-143687) of Affiliated Computer Services, Inc. of our report dated
August 27, 2009 relating to the financial statements and the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting, which appears in this
Form 10-K.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Dallas, Texas
August 27, 2009
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EXHIBIT 23.2

CONSENT OF VALUE INCORPORATED

We hereby consent to all references to our firm and the reports issued by our firm to Affiliated Computer Services, Inc. in this Annual Report
on Form 10-K of Affiliated Computer Services, Inc. for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2009 and consent to the incorporation by reference of
such Annual Report on form 10-K in the Registration Statement on Form S-3 (File No. 333-68656) and the Registration Statements on
Form S-8 (Nos. 333-130157, 333-122607, 333-117941, 333-117536, 333-105284, 333-62030, 333-44764, 333-42385 and 333-143687) of
Affiliated Computer Services, Inc.

VALUE INCORPORATED

By: /s/ David Fuller
Title: Principal

Irving, Texas
August 22, 2009
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